

Nos. 11-35122, 11-35124, 11-35125

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ROB MCKENNA, SAM REED, AND
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

No. 2:05-CV-00927-JCC
The Honorable John C. Coughenour
United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES STATE OF WASHINGTON,
ROB MCKENNA, AND SAM REED**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JAMES K. PHARRIS, WSBA #5313
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA #20367
ALLYSON ZIPP, WSBA #38076
Deputy Solicitors General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

III. ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. Washington’s Implementation Of The Top Two Primary 8

 B. The Political Parties’ Assertions Of Fact 18

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

VIII. ARGUMENT 22

 A. The Political Parties Failed To Demonstrate That The State’s
 Implementation Of I-872 Caused Widespread Voter Confusion
 That Severely Burdens Them 22

 1. Confusion Must Be Measured Against The Objective
 Standard Of The Reasonable, Well-Informed Electorate 22

 2. The Political Parties Failed To Prove Widespread Confusion
 In The Reasonable, Well-Informed Voter As To Whether A
 Candidate’s Statement Of Party Preference Means That The
 Party Has Nominated, Endorsed, Or Supported That
 Candidate 25

 3. The Political Parties’ Evidence Is Insufficient To Prove
 Confusion 30

4. The Political Parties Failed To Prove That Confusion Is Caused By The State’s Implementation Of I-872.....	35
5. The Political Parties Have Failed To Prove That They Are Severely Burdened.....	38
B. The District Court Properly Rejected The Alternative Theories Advanced By The Political Parties.....	43
1. The District Court’s Declaration That Washington’s System For Electing Precinct Committee Officers Is Unconstitutional Does Not Invalidate I-872.....	43
2. The District Court Properly Declined The Political Parties’ Proposal To Add An Unrelated Claim Based On Provisions Of The Washington Constitution.....	49
3. I-872, As Implemented, Does Not Impair The Constitutional Ballot Access Rights Of Any Of The Appellant Political Parties.....	51
4. The District Court Properly Rejected Claims Based On The Law Of Trademark.....	57
C. The District Court Correctly Ordered The Political Parties To Refund Attorney Fees To Which They Were Not Entitled.....	61
D. The Political Parties’ Request For Attorney Fees Should Be Denied.....	66
IX. CONCLUSION.....	67
APPENDIX A (Initiative 872)	
APPENDIX B (Sample Ballot)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436, 179 L. Ed. 2d 523 (2011)	57
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005).....	58, 61
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	27
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 207 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 854 F. Supp. 843 (D. Wyo. 1994)	51
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 125 S. Ct. 2029, 161 L. Ed. 2d 920 (2005).....	39
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010)	28
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 168 L. Ed. 2d 329 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205, 180 L. Ed. 2d 45 (2011)	66
<i>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	63, 65
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	27

In re Korean Airlines Co.,
642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20

In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.,
154 Wash. 2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005)..... 44, 45, 47

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 47

Lopez v. Reynoso,
129 Wash. App. 165, 118 P.3d 398 (2005)..... 64, 65

Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. City of San Jose,
420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20

MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Mills v. Smith,
177 F. 652 (9th Cir. 1910)..... 51

*Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge v. Most Worshipful Universal
Grand Lodge*,
62 Wash. 2d 28, 381 P.2d 130 (1963)..... 61

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189, 107 S. Ct. 533, 93 L. Ed. 2d 499 (1986)..... 41, 55, 56

O'Connor v. Nevada,
27 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 49

Oswalt v. Resolute Indus., Inc.,
642 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Pierce Cnty. v. State,
144 Wash. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008)..... 64

Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger,
622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Ramirez v. City of Buena Park,
560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 44, 45

Tax Cap Comm. v. Save Our Everglades, Inc.,
933 F. Supp. 1077 (S.D. Fla. 1996)..... 60

Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power,
623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 49

Thorsted v. Gregoire,
841 F. Supp. 1068 (W.D. Wash. 1994),
aff'd sub. nom. Thorsted v. Munro,
75 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 67

Thorsted v. Munro,
75 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 66

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351, 117 S. Ct. 1364, 137 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1997)..... 55

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715, 86 S. Ct. 1130, 16 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1966)..... 50

United We Stand America, Inc. v. United We Stand America New York,
128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 59

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008)..... *passim*

Washington State Republican Party v. Logan,
377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 5

Washington State Republican Party v. Washington,
460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 48, 58

William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 50

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(e)..... 13
Wash. Const. art. II, § 15 32
Wash. Const. art. II, § 37 50

Statutes

2004 Wash. Sess. Laws page no. 1204 (Reg. Sess., ch. 271, § 105)..... 46
2005 Wash. Sess. Laws page nos. 9-14 (Reg. Sess., ch. 2)..... 46
2006 Wash. Sess. Laws page no. 1656 (Reg. Sess., ch. 344, § 1)..... 46
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 61, 62, 66
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.086..... 57
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.110..... 1
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.311..... 46
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.24.030..... 52
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.24.091..... 52
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.170..... 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.52.112(3)..... 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.106..... 53
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.112..... 53, 55
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.80.020..... 48
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.80.030..... 48

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.80.051.....	46
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020(10).....	57
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.510(1).....	37

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 390-05-274.....	37
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-015(4)(a).....	10, 38
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-045(4).....	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-250-040(1)(j).....	12
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-250-040(1)(k)(i).....	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-253-025.....	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-381-200.....	15

Treatises

Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 44:2 (7th Ed. 2009).....	45
